Fair Value 

Aggregate Fair Value 
3.33 We are of the opinion that the aggregate Fair Value of the subject interests in the properties forming 

the Portfolio, subject to the assumptions and caveats detailed herein, at the valuation date is: 

SAR 2,904,000,000 
(Two Billion, Nine Hundred and Four Million Saudi Arabian Riyals) 

Instruction 
Documentation  

Property Valuation. 
Baraem Rowad Al Khaleej International Kindergarten, AlSahafa, 
Riyadh 

This Property Valuation must be read in the context of the Overview Report to which it forms 
part.

[...]

Rent Passing pa  SAR 1,550,000 

Source: Knight Frank Research 

Fair Value  

We are of the opinion that the Fair Value of the freehold interest in the Property, subject to the 
caveats and assumptions stated herein, at the valuation date is: 

SAR 18,900,000  

(Eighteen Million and Nine Hundred Thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals) 

Appendix 3  Cashflow Extract  

Currency: SAR
Periods Ending 31-Dec-20XX 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
Timeline 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0

Affordable Rent (Core Income) 1,316,760 1,415,517 1,415,517 1,415,517 1,415,517 1,415,517 1,521,681 1,521,681 1,521,681 1,521,681

[...]

Rent Passing pa  SAR 16,275,000  

Source: Knight Frank Research 

Fair Value  

We are of the opinion that the Fair Value of the freehold interest in the Property, subject to the 
caveats and assumptions stated herein, at the valuation date is: 

SAR 197,200,000  

(One Hundred and Ninety-Seven Million, Two Hundred Thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals) 

Appendix 3  Cashflow Extract  

Currency: SAR
Periods Ending 31-Dec-20XX 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
Timeline 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0

Affordable Rent (Core Income) 11,459,824 12,319,311 12,319,311 12,319,311 12,319,311 12,319,311 13,243,259 13,243,259 13,243,259 13,243,259

[...]

Rent Passing pa  SAR 18,948,750 

Source: Knight Frank Research 

Fair Value  

We are of the opinion that the Fair Value of the freehold interest in the Property, subject to the 
caveats and assumptions stated herein, at the valuation date is: 

SAR 229,200,000  

(Two Hundred and Twenty Nine Million, Two Hundred Thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals) 

Appendix 3  Cashflow Extract  

Currency: SAR
Periods Ending 31-Dec-20XX 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
Timeline 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0

Affordable Rent (Core Income) 12,146,895 13,057,913 13,057,913 13,057,913 13,057,913 13,057,913 14,037,256 14,037,256 14,037,256 14,037,256

[...]

Rent Passing pa   SAR 12,295,000 

Source: Knight Frank Research 

Fair Value  

We are of the opinion that the Fair Value of the freehold interest in the Property, subject to the 
caveats and assumptions stated herein, at the valuation date is: 

SAR 142,700,000  

(One Hundred and Forty Two Million, Seven Hundred Thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals) 

Appendix 3  Cashflow Extract  

Currency: SAR
Periods Ending 31-Dec-20XX 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
Timeline 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0

Rent per Lease Agreement
Hospital 12,222,000 12,222,000 12,222,000 12,222,000 12,833,100 12,833,100 12,833,100 12,833,100 12,833,100 13,474,755

[...]

We have assumed that much of this OpEx will be recovered by a service charge amounting to 
SAR 100 per sq m of occupied space.  

Fair Value 

We are of the opinion that the Fair Value of the freehold interest in the properties, subject to the 
caveats and assumptions stated herein, at the valuation date is: 

SAR 202,800,000  

(Two Hundred and Two Million, Eight Hundred Thousand Saudi Arabian Riyals) 

Appendix 3  Cashflow Extract  

Property Valuation. 
Anwar Plaza, Al Rawda, Riyadh  

This Property Valuation must be read in the context of the Overview Report to which it forms 
part.  This Property Valuation is for the use of the Addressees only and no reliance is given to